16 LC 109 0362

Senate Resolution 1169

By: Senators Millar of the 40th and Parent of the 42nd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Liberty Schultz, Madison Kessel, and Jessica Thompson; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, National History Day in Georgia is a program of Georgia Humanities in
- 4 partnership with LaGrange College and Mercer University that inspires in American students
- 5 a passion for history; and
- 6 WHEREAS, more than half a million children from across the country compete in this event
- 7 annually, conducting research and producing websites, papers, performances, and
- 8 documentaries to tell the human story; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Liberty Schultz, Madison Kessel, and Jessica Thompson finished first place in
- 10 Georgia's National History Day Senior Group Documentary competition and second place
- 11 at the National History Day Senior Group Documentary competition; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Liberty, Madison, and Jessica collaborated on their documentary outside of
- 13 their school activities and were supervised by Heather Schultz; and
- 14 WHEREAS, their documentary was titled Eunice Kennedy Shriver: The Backyard Vision and
- 15 a Global Legacy.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 17 commend and congratulate Liberty Schultz, Madison Kessel, and Jessica Thompson on
- 18 finishing first place in Georgia's National History Day Senior Group Documentary
- 19 competition and second place at the National History Day Senior Group Documentary
- 20 competition.

16 LC 109 0362

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

- 22 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Liberty Schultz,
- 23 Madison Kessel, and Jessica Thompson.